© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2009

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 236]

CHENNAI, THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 2009 Aavani 18, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2040

Part II—Section 2

Notifications or Orders of interest to a section of the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND WATER SUPPLY DEPARTMENT

DISSOLUTION OF KORADACHERI TOWN PANCHAYAT COUNCIL, RECONSTITUTION OF THE SAME WITH EFFECT FROM THE 25th FEBRUARY 2010 AND APPOINTMENT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF TOWN PANCHAYATS, THANJAVUR ZONE TO EXERCISE AND PERFORM ALL FUNCTIONS OF SAID KORADACHERI TOWN PANCHAYAT COUNCIL AND ITS CHAIRMAN DURING THE PERIOD OF DISSOLUTION OF THE SAID TOWN PANCHAYAT COUNCIL.

> [அரசாணை (நிலை) எண் 159, நகராட்சி நிர்வாகம் மற்றும் குடிநீர் வழங்கல் (பேரூ2) துறை, 3 செப்டம்பர் 2009, ஆவணி 18, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2040.]

No. II(2)/MAWS/454(b)/2009.

Whereas, the State Government is of the opinion that the Koradacheri Town Panchayat Council persistently makes default in performing duties imposed on it by law;

And, Whereas, the explanations of the Koradacheri Town Panchayat Council have been called for under sub-section (1-A) of Section 41 of the Tamil Nadu District Municipalities Act, 1920 (Tamil Nadu Act V of 1920) and its explanations have been considered by the State Government;

And, Whereas, it is considered that there is reasonable basis to dissolve the said Town Panchayat Council;

Now, therefore, in exercise of powers conferred by sub-section (1) of Section 41 of the Tamil Nadu District Municipalities Act, 1920 (Tamil Nadu Act V of 1920), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby dissolves the Koradacheri Town Panchayat Council with immediate effect and also directs that the said Town Panchayat Council shall be reconstituted with effect from the 25th February 2010.

And, in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (b) of sub-section (3) of Section 41 of the said Act, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby appoints the Assistant Director of Town Panchayats, Thanjavur Zone to exercise and perform all the functions of the Koradacheri Town Panchayat Council and its Chairman during the period of dissolution of the said Town Panchayat Council.

NIRANJAN MARDI, Secretary to Government.